(
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Operations Manual
Major Station Systems
SECTION C71.511.0l
Issue 2, August, 1961
AT&TCo Standard
200F-TYPE KEY TELEPHONE UNITS
1.00 GENERAL
1.01 This section covers the identification, con
nections, and maintenance for the 200F
type key telephone units. It is reissued to:
• Add information for the new 202D, 230B,
and 232B key telephone units.
• Add information covering the designation
strip used with the 64Al-50 cable terminal.
• Provide an option for a steady visual hold
signal when wink signal is not desired.
• Change Table A and the connection draw
ings to conform with the latest manufac
turing specifications.
1.02 The 202C, 230A, and 232A key telephone
units are rated Manufacture Discontinued.
As manufacturing facilities permit, 200F key
telephone units will be equipped with 202D, 230B,
and 232B units, although the package code will
not be changed to reflect this fact.
1.03 Due to extensive changes marginal arrows
have been omitted.
2.00 IDENTIFICATiON
2.01 The 200F-type key telephone units are
packaged units of the 1Al and 6A selector
only key telephone systems. These packages pro
vide for:
• Pickup and hold on four to six central office
or PBX lines.
• Or pickup and hold on four central office
or PBX lines with a 9-station dial selective
intercommunicating circuit.
• Electromechanical interrupter, flashing
and winking lamps, interrupted audible
signal, manual intercommunicating, and
time-out.
2.02 The 200F-type key telephone units consist
of panel-type key telephone units mounted
and factory-wired on a 31A apparatus mounting.
The 31A apparatus mounting hinges on a 173B
backboard and is enclosed in a 116A cover. Fig. 1
shows a 200F5C KTU without cover.
2.03 A 232A or B KTU equipped with a
KS-15900, List 1 interrupter is furnished
with each 200F-type KTU.
2.04 Additional numbers and letters added to
the basic code designate the eight arrange
ments of the 200F-type KTU. For example,
200F4DC is a unit as follows:
200F -Type
4 -Four central office or PBX line
circuits
D- 9-station dial selective intercommu
nicating line circuit
C - 64A1-50 cable terminal.
2.05 Fig. 2 shows the arrangement, coding
(without cable terminal), and key tele
phone units used in the 200F-type KTU.
©American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1961
Printed in U. S. A. Page 1
ISS 2, SECTION C71.511.01
Page 2
232B
64AI-50 CABLE TERMINAL
(INCLUDES CABLE)
BAG DESIGNATION STRIP
Fig. 1 - 200F5C KTU (Without Cover)
230A OR 8 230A ORB
KTU KTU
232A OR 8 207C 232A ORB
KTU KTU KTU
200F4 200F40
230A ORB 230A ORB
KTU KTU
202C 232A ORB 202C 202C 232A ORB
ORO KTU ORO ORO KTU
KTU KTU KTU
200F5 200F6
Fig. 2- Block Diagram
2.06 The 200F-type key telephone units may be
ordered with or without a 64A1-50 cable
terminal factory-wired to the key telephone units.
The 64A1-50 cable terminal, when ordered as a
subcode C, is a 50-pair inside wiring cable ter
minated on two 31D connecting blocks at one end
and termil!ated on the back of the key telephone
units at the other end. The connecting blocks are
mounted on 102D adapters in a GC52 terminal
box. Fanning strips on the 102D adapters are
equipped with a pressure-sensitive tape furnished
with each cable terminal to show binding post
designations. Standard length of running cable is
8 feet, measured from point of entry to point of
entry.
2.07 The 64A1-50 cable terminal, equipped with
a 15-foot cable tail, can be ordered sepa
rately. Designation strips preprinted to conform
with feature layouts for both 200F -type and 200K
type key telephone units are furnished. Two addi-
1
tionall blank strips are furnished for field changes.
\
ISS 2, SECTION C71.511.01
2.08 Pressure-sensitive tapes may be ordered
separately as necessary.
• Form E-4842 consists of two dual strips
(each pair marked "A" and ''B") pre
printed to conform to the feature layout of
the 200F-type KTU (Fig. 1).
• Form E-4848 consists of four blank strips
which may be designated as necessary to fit
the need.
3.00 CONNECTIONS
3.01 Table A shows the connections for the run
ning or key cables at either the terminal
plate or the key telephone units.
3.02 When 10 volts ac is used for the station
lamps, the KS-15900, List 1 interrupter
may also be operated from the same source, de
pending on the total ac drain imposed on the
power plant. Allow approximately 300 rna for the
motor load. This is equivalent to about eight 51A
lamps.
3.03 Fig. 3 gives an arrangement for manual
signaling for five pushbuttons and five
buzzers when the dial selective intercommunicat
ing line circuit is not provided.
3.04 Fig. 4 shows strapping between the 202C,
230A, 232A, and 207C key telephone units
and key cable connections.
3.05 Fig. 5 shows strapping between the 202D,
230B, 232B, and 207C key telephone units
and key cable connections.
4.00 MAINTENANCE
4.01 Circuit drawings (Fig. 6A, B, and C) are
included as aids for making connections
and clearing trouble.
4.02 For additional maintenance information,
refer to the C Section covering the key
telephone units involved.
Page3
SECTION C71.511.01
TABLE A
200F-TYPE KTU- CONNECTIONS
64A 1-50 Cable Terminal
Lead Terminal Terminal Terminal Terminal
Feature Designation 3G-Type Inside on 232A orB onKTU on on 207C
KTU* 202C or D KTU
Conn Block Wiring 230A 230Bt KTU
Terminal Cable
'f lT w lA-llA
R lR BL 2A-12A
Line 1 A 2T w 3A-13A
Al 2R OR 4A-14A
LG 3T w 6A-16A
L 3R GN 5A-15A
T 4T w lB-llB
R 4R BR 2B-12B
Line2 A 5T w 3B-13B
Al 5R SL 4B-14B
LG 6T R 6B-16B
L 6R BL 5B-15B
T 7T R lC-llC
Ul R 7R OR 2C-12C
§
A 8T R 3C-13C
~ Line3 .... Al 8R GN 4C-14C
rJl LG 9T R 6C-16C